## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S. Imphal

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 250(07)2025 IPS

Date and time of FIR: 17/07/2025 at 05:00 PM

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
1	The Indian Stamp Act, 1899.	Section 69 of Indian Stamp Act 1899

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: not mentioned

Date from: not mentioned Date to: not mentioned

Time Period: 00:00

Time from: not mentioned Time to: not mentioned

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 17/07/2025

Time: 05:00 PM

(c) General Diary Reference: 26/IPS/2025 Date & Time: 17/07/2025 at 05:00 PM

- 4. Type of information: Written.
- 5. Place of occurrence:
  - a. Direction and distance from PS: North West, 1 Km(s) Beat No.

Address: At Cheirap Court Complex Imphal, Imphal West District, Manipur.

In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

- 6. Complainant / Informant:
  - Name: Chakpram Bimolchandra Singh
  - b. Father's name:
  - c. Date/Year of Birth:

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Rati	on Card, Voter ID Card, Passport,	UID No., Driving License, PAN)
Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1	THE REAL PROPERTY.	
-		

(h) Occupation: President, All Manipur Bar Association (AMBA), Imphal Manipur

(i) Address:

SL No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Augress
2	Permanent address	*

j) Phone number: +91

07. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Unknown persons of the Stamp Vendors			

- 08. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:
- 09. Particulars of properties of Stolen:

SL No.	Property Category	Property type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1				

10. Total value of properties:

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No. if any

Sl. No.	UIDB No.	
	3300000	

## 12. First Information contents:

To

The Officer-in-charge, Imphal Police Station



Sub:Report of Searcity of Non-Judicial Stamp paper of value Rs. 50 and 100.

Sir.

I, the undersigned, am obliged to submit this report on the above-subject for favour of your kind information and necessary intervention.

I take this opportunity to introduce myself as the President, All Manipur Bar Association, Cheirap Court Complex, Imphal, Manipur. It has come to my notice and through various complaints from the public that the Non-Judicial Stamp paper of value Rs, 50 and Rs. 100 is not available in the Court premises as well as in the Office of the Revenue Department, Govt of Manipur. As such, in the interest of the public grievances,I constituted an inquiry into the matter and came to notice that the Non-Judicial Stamp paper of value Rs. S0 and Rs. 100, are available outside the Court premises, with the Street-Vendors at a value of Rs. 500 and Rs. 550 against the Rs. 50 and Rs. 100 value of the Non-Judicial Stamp papers.

At this juncture, I also inquired with the Director, Treasury Department, Govt of Manipur and confirmed that Non-Judicial Stamp paper of value Rs. 50 and Rs. 100 were supplied to the authorized Stamp Vendors and also given the list of the Stamp Vendors along with the nos. Of the Non-Judicial Stamp paper of value Rs. 50 and Rs. 100. Therefore, it is observed that the Stamp Vendors with ulterior motive are engaged in collusively are creating scarcity of the Non-Judicial Stamp paper of value Rs. 50 and Rs. 100.

I shall, therefore, be very grateful if your good self would kindly intervene into the matter by initiating appropriate action against the said Stamp Vendors who are appointed by the Revenue Department, Govt of Manipur, at the earliest in order to prevent any further public grievances at any point of time in the near future.

Dated/Imphal The 17h July, 2025. Yours faithfully,

Sd/-(Chakpra-m Bimolehandra Singh) President. All Manipur Bar Association (AMBA). Imphal, Manipur.

Enclosure:

i) List of the list of the Stamp Vendors along with nos. of the Non-Judicial Stamp paper w.e. Sept 2024 till June 2025, Imphal West Treasury.



- Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
  - a. Registered the case and took up the investigation.
  - b. Directed (Name of I.O.): S. Basanta Singh.
    Rank: Sub-Inspector.
    No.:
  - c. Refused investigation due to:
  - d. Transferred to P.S:

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of officer-in-charge,

Imphal Police Station

Name: L. Premchand Singh

Rank: Sub-Inspector

No. :

Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manipur

- 14. Signature/Thumb impression of the complainant/informant:
- 15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: